HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1235

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Dr. Nancy Williamson upon her induction into the University of Tennessee Educators Hall of Honor.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pay tribute to those outstanding persons who devoted their careers to providing the school children of Tennessee with a nurturing environment that would enable them to reach their full capacities, both as individuals and as scholars; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nancy Williamson is one such admirable Tennessean, who is an inductee into the University of Tennessee Educators of Hall of Honor, Class of 2020; and

WHEREAS, the University of Tennessee Educators Hall of Honor was established to recognize those individuals who have made a profound difference in students' lives and their community; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Williamson has served with acumen and alacrity as a board member of the Oneida Special School District since 2006; and

WHEREAS, she is the chair of the East Tennessee Supervisors Study Council and a former president of the Tennessee School Boards Association; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nancy Williamson also serves as a member of the Scott County Scholars Program Steering Committee and the Advisory Council for the Tennessee Technology Center Health Science Program; and

WHEREAS, an active part of her community, she is a member of the Scott County Library Board, the Boys and Girls Club of the Cumberland Plateau Board of Directors, the Clinch River Regional Library Board, the Roane State Community College site committee, and the University of Tennessee Extension Master Gardeners; and WHEREAS, she is a faithful member of First Baptist Church, where she serves as clerk; and

WHEREAS, the wife of the late Lynn A. "Blackie" Williamson, Dr. Nancy Williamson enjoys the love and support of her daughter and son-in-law, Katie Williamson Davis and Robbie Davis, and her two grandchildren, Katelyn Parton and Peyton Davis; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Williamson truly epitomizes the ideal public servant, and she is deserving of our approbation for her career of service to the children of her community; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor Dr. Nancy Williamson on her induction into the University of Tennessee Educators Hall of Honor and commend her exceptional service to the youth of Tennessee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.